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BLYTHBURGH.

THE village in which we are this day assembled,
though presenting on the surface slender traces of its
ancientimportance,will be found to possessin its history
and architectural remainsmatter of more than usual'in-
terest. I shall endeavourto sketcha fewscenesfrom that
smallportionof the great Human Draniawhich has been
actedin this place,and to point out as far as possiblethe
existing remains of past days which are connectedwith
thesescenes.

I must pass over pre-AdamiteBlythburgh as a subject
beyondmy powers,and Blythhurgh under QueenBoadicea
as havingleft no trace of its history.

The Romans,however,as is not unusual, affordus
a starting point in the annals of the place. That they
had a small camp here is shown by the urns and other
remainsdug up in 1678. Indeed,without this direct evi-
dence, there wouldbe a very strong presumptionin favour
of the existenceof sucha camp.

Threeold waysat least crossat this point—thetrackless
courseof the Bly the- a road nearlyin a straightline from
Aldeburghto Beccles,crossingthe little Minsmerenear a
placecalledEast BridgeStreet, and a road fromone square
burgh* to another—fromDunwich to Bungay—passing
BulcampStreet, as it is called in Camden'smap, and a
farm known as Stone Street Farm, between Halesworth
and Bungay. These" Street" namesare highlysuggestive,
and Stone Street is a namewell known in other counties
as markingthe positionof a Romanroad. Wemaypicture
to ourselves,then, a smallbandof Stablesianhorse—parto-f
the forceunder that respectableman, as he is called, the
Count of the Saxon Shore—stationedhere, perhaps in a

• * 'Gibson on Camden.
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slightly-entrenchedcamp,engagedin beating back with all
their might the sanguinarypirates who swarmed,up the
creeksand estuariesof this coast. We may, withoutverg-
ing on improbabilities,imagine a light Liburnian galley
in the broad off WalbersWick,and horsemenriding hard
with ordersfor the great camp on the Yare, or clattering
over Stone Street, through Bungay, for the ancient
market town of the Iceni, Venta Icenorum,now,Caistor
nearNorwich. Blythburgh,too,must haveknownexciting
timeswhentwo Roman officers—Carausiusand Allectus—
successivelydefiedthe home authorities,raisingan ineffec-
tual protest against that excessivecentralizationwhich
seemsto attach to Romein all periodsofher history. But
the Romanat Blythburghas elsewherediesout in smoke.

III. Thepiratehordesfromthe north and east gain the
land and hold it. Very fewyearselapse,however,before
their ancient faith begins to fade away in the light of
Christianity. The third king of the East Angles, Red-
wald, whatever his own views may have been, certainly
permitted the preaching of Christ in his kingdom. But
underhis successor,Erpenwald,,the old creed again lifted
its head,and whenS. Sigbertcameto the throne in 636 he
foundthe truth nearlydying out, and at once invited to
Suffolk•the great Apostle of the East Angles, Felix, the
Burgundian,whosenameyet suryivesin a windowin the
north aisle of this church. In the courseof the following
twentyyearsthe ferociousPenda,kingof the Mercians,who,
as William of Malmsburysays, " hated peaceworse than
death," wasengagedin constant warswith his neighbours
on everyside. What brought him to Blythburghis not
clear. Possibly.there was the usual " religiousdifficulty,"
for he claimedto be eleventhin descentfromWoden, hnd
Anna, then (655 or 656) king of the East Angles,was a
Christian. There is a wide divergence in the various
accountsof the war betweenPenda and Anna; but that
which is most commonlyreceivedrepresentsthe latter as
fallingwith his sonFirminus at " Blithborow." Thebody
of Firminus is said to have been removed to Bury S.
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Edmund's,but that of Anna, accordingto local tradition,
is in this church. Kirby, c. 1733, visiting this place,was
shownKing Anna's tomb, concerningwhich he doubted;
" For," says he, " the presentchurchis certainlya modern
building." The tradition is certainly rather to be ques-
tioned than rejected; for there may have been a church
here in Anna's time as there was at the Conquest,and
Anna'sbonesmay have been removedfromthe one build-
ing to the other. The battle,.accordingto localtradition,
was fought at Bulcamp; but that certain bodies were
buriedhere is rendered probableby discoveries,especially
in 1758and 1851, of a great numberof boneslying near
the site of the Priory. One circumstanceof the burial,
discoveredin 1851, seemto indicatethe fiercePagan spirit
of old Penda, whohad then reachedthe age of three score
and ten. There were several skeletons•lying side by
side, the feet of one eastward and the other westward.
This may have beenin mockeryof the usual manner of
Christianburial.

A Pen:damight cast down Christianity,but he couldnot
destroyit. Theyear after the battle of Blythburghhe fell
near Leeds, fightingagainst Oswy,King of Northumbria,
and East Angliawitnessedthe revival of the truth under
the Bishopsof Dunwich,successorsto Felix.. *

IV. And now, passingby some centuries,we cometo
the foundationof the. Priory, whereofso little remainsto
meet the eye of the arehzeologicalexcursionist. Weever
attributesthe foundationto HenryI. and RichardBeauveYs,
Bishopof London; but the patronagewasnot vestedin the
Crown,and the biographersof Beauveysare silenton the
subject. The conjectureof Davy is more probable,that
the Abbot and Convent of S. Osyth in Essex built the
house, having had the church granted to them by the
King; for Leland says, " Abbas S. Osithmfundator irmis
Smodemus,"and the sole patronage did not vest in .the
Prior of S. Osyth,.who only nominatedto this Priory,his
nomineebeing presentedby the Lord of the Manor. The
date of the foundation is about 1130, and the building
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itself is of about the same date, as is made clear by the
Normancharacterof the remainsin Mr. Trueman'sgarden
and elsewhere; yet the sketch madeby Mr. P. Sandbyin
1772,for Grose'sAntiquities, would lead to the conjecture
of a somewhatlater date,fromthe presenceof the segmenthl
pointedarch(ogivetronquée)in the sketch. Themonkswho
weresettledhere wereof the rule of S. Augustine—"black
canons." Youwill find in somebooksthat theywerePr-
monstratensians,in which case they would have been
‘.ẁhite canons." The latter adopted the rule of the
former with some severe additions,amongst whichwasa
vegetablediet.

I regret that I am unable to add much to Suckling's
noticedof the historyof the Priory. Sir RichardGipps,in
his Sufiblk Collections,speaksofa registerof the Priory in
GreshamCollegeLibrary. I trust it may yet be foundout
and examined. Thave enquiredfor it in vain at Gresham
'College.

The buildings of the Priory seem to have extended
nearlyto the Church. Thereare remainsof ancientwalls
in the foundationsof a cottage nearly oppositethe east
window, and in Mrs. Hunt's cottage; and in the field
knownas the " Abbey Piece.". The accompanyingplans,
made respectivelyin 1770 and about 1810, may suggest
somehints to thosewhoare boldenoughto re-constructthe
whole from the part. I am indebted for them to
Mr. S. Wilton Rix, of Beccles.

The original Charter, as granted to the Priory by
Richard I., is given imperfectly in Suckling., It is
rehearsedat length in a Charter of Confirmation,granted
by Henry VI., whichI here insert

(PRIORY OF BLIBURGH.*)
D' con-1 R' Om'ibs ad quos szc , salt'm. Inspexim' cartam Dfii t

firmacfief Edwardi quondam Regis Angl' p'genitoris nr'i fc'am in hec
•'ba. Edwardus Dei gr'a Rex Angl' Dfis Hib'n et Dux Aquit' Archiep"is
Ep'is Abb'ibs Prioribs ComitibsBaronibsJustic' Vicecomitibs PreF;ositis
Ministris et om'ibs Balthus et fidelibs suis , salt'm. Inspexim' cartam

* Patent Roll, 21 Hen. VI., pt. 2, m. 27. t EdwardII.
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quam celebrismemorieDfis Ric'us quondam Rex Angr,p'gentor nr' fecit
Deo et eccl'ieS'ce Marie de Bliburgh et Canonicis ibidem Deo s'uientibs
in hec v'ba. Ric'us Dei gr'a Rex Angl' Dux Normanfi[et] Aquit' Comes
Andeg' Archiep'is Ep'is Abb'ibs Comitibs Baronibs Justic' Vicecomitibs
Ministris et om'ibsBalliuis et fidelibssuis tocius Angl' Francis et Anglis
p'sentibs et futuris , Sciatis nos p' ale nr'e concessisseet p'senti
carts nr'a confirmassein p'petua elemosinamDeo et eccl'ieSc'e Marie de
Bliburh et Canonicis ibidem Deo s'uientibs et s'uituris om'es t'ras quas
h'uerunt in Donewyco tempore Regis Henr' pr'is nr'i scirt ex dono
Brut1ch et Augustini 'fir eius et Godwini Oxefot et Botilde fil' eius et
Hunteman et Rog'i fir eius et Malet et Steph'i fil eius et Rob'ti fr'is
eiusdem Malet et Arnaldi P'sbit'i et Safuli fil Huthredi et Vlf le Riche
et Walt'i Leadenepeniet Vlf Canun et Ric'i Diaconi et Seild' et Snoting'
le Riche et Alwini Bunt et Rand'i Kake et Adwini Kenewald' et Gode-
seald' et Dice et le Waist'e et Henr' " fil' T'ri et Leuene Tod et Godenerd
et Walt'i Besant et Bernardi qui h'uit sororem Malet et Thredrodi et
Ric'i fir Brichune et Brithmari fir Goche et vx'is Walt'i fir Malg'i et
t'ram quam tenuit Gerardus de la Mare et quietas ab om'i t'reno
et seculari exacc6e p' duodecim denarios singulis annis reddendos ad
festuin Sc'i Mich'is sicut reddi solebant ante extensionem fc'am in
Donewyco. Et p'hibem' ne aliquis sup' hoc p'dcis Canonicismolestiam
faciat vel g'uamen Vel p' p'dc'is t'ris quicq'm ab eis plus exigat.
Concedim'eciamet confirmam'p'fatis Canonicis redditus suos'quosnunc
h'ent et quos impost'um ronabilit' adquirere pot'int et om'es t'ras quas
h'ent ex dono Witti del Chednei in Bliburh t'ram scil't que vocat'
Kyngescroft' et mesuagiii Blacstani et t Brueram del Hussei quani
Burthardus de Wenhaestun tenuit et viginti acras in Westfeld' et totam
decimä piscac6is in Walberdeswykd. Et om'ia que h'ent in Briggeex
feudo Will'i de Monay et heredum suor' siue ex dono siueex empc6etam

.in t'ris et herbariis q'm in p'tis et pasturis. Et ex dono Reginaldi cl'ici
brueram que iacet iuxta nemus de Walberdeswike. Et ex dono Rob'ti
fil' Regiftdues solidatasredditus in Eleth', quas HermerusRussell' tenuit.
Et ex dono Mainardi p'sbit'i quatuor solidatas t're in Barneby. Et ex
dono Holdeburt de Bandemunt' duas solidatas in Mutford. Et ex dono

Lagunce quandam t'ram in G'nemue quam tenuit Anandus
Simekin 1:in illa parte que est in Luderingland'. Et ex dono Wimari
Capellaniquandamfram in Becles iuxta aquam. Et ex dono Rob'ti le
Boteiller et Rob'ti de Curtoun et ex feudo Rog'i del Chednei t'ras quas
h'ent in Coueet in Norhales. Et ex feudo Will'i de § Falesham t'ram
quam ip'i emerunt de Hermesent vx'e Will'i Kempe. Et ex feudo

fil' Walt'i t'ram de Westhale cum boscoet aliam t'ram eiusdem
W. in Holetune. Et ex dono Rog'i de Coleuile duas solidatas redditus
in IIBatune. Et omes t'ras et redditus quos h'ent ex feudo Osb'ti fil'
Will'i et ex feudo Gaufridi de Marti siue heredum suor'. Om'esistas
p'dc'as t'ras et redditus concedim'nos et confirmam'Deo et eccl'ieSc'e

Fil Term. (?) f Heath. NowSouthtown.
§ Fordsham. IIBrampton.
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Marie de Bliburh et CanonicisibidernDeo s'uientibs et s'uituris quatenus
ip'i eas teneant et h'eant bene et in pace lib'e et quiete integre et
honorificesicut carte donator' suor' testant'. Et sint sepedc'iCanoniciet
,om'iam'cata sua lib'a et quiets ab orn'i thelonio quod ad nos p'tinet in
om'i foro et in om'ibs nundinis et in om'i t'nsitu pontiii calcear'viar' et
maris p' totum regna nr'm et p' om'est'ras nr'as. Sint ip'i et om'eshoies
sui lib'i et quieti de sectiset samonicorbs Comitatuset Hundr'or' et pl'itis
et querelis et de pecunia danda p' forisfc'ura de murdro de gledis et de
Denegeldis et Hornegeldis de scutagiis de assisis vet'ibs et nouis de
auxiliis vicecom' et p'positor' htmdf et Balliuor' suor' et de or'
misericordiade misericordia Comitatus de custodiiset op'ibs Castellor'et
clausuriset de om'i carregioet carruagioet summagioet nauigio et lestagio
et stallagio et domuil regalium edificacôe et om'imoda op'acije. Et
p'hibem' ne de aliquo tefl suor' ponant' in pl'itum nisi coram nob' vel
coram Capitali Justicia nr'a aut p' sp'ale mandatum nr'm. Quarevolum'
et firmit' p'cipim' qd' p'dc'i Canonici de .Bliburh tam dc'as t'ras et con-
cessioneset liblates tam eccriasticasq'm laicas que eis in p'senti collate
sunt vel impost'um p' Dei gr'am siue ex dono siue ex •empcoeiuste
conferent' h'eant et teneant bene et in pace lib'e et quiete integre et
honorifice in boscoin plano in viis in semitis in pascuis in pratis in
campisin siluis in mariscisin herbariis in brueris in molendinisin stagnis
in vivariis in piscariisin cömunis in m'cato in feria-in thelonio in furis
app'hensioneet sanguinis effuceieinfra Burgii et ext' cum socaet sacs et
tol et team et infangenethef et ordel et oreste infra tempus et ext' in
onaabstemporibset in om'ibs locis et in om'ibs rebs lib'as et quietas de
omi Miskenninge de Gridbrethe fridsocna ferdwite fit'hwite leierwite
hamsoca franco plegio de auerpeni de Wardpeni de hundredpeni de
Thidenpeni nisi in introitu de Blodwita et de om'i seculari s'uicioet op'e
s'uili et exacc6e-et om'ibs occônibs aliis et consuetudinibs secularibs
excepta sola iusticia mortis et membre. Et p'hibem' ne quis hanc net
concessionis et confirmac6ispaginamin minimo aut in magno infringat
sup' forisfc'uram decem librar' Tills testibs Rob'to Joello Baldewino
Capellano,Brand' crico Will'o de Stagno Rad'o de ArderfiThoma Basset.
Dat' p' maul E. Ep'i Elyefi Cancellarij nr'i apud Chaa'gnes xxiij die
Januarij anno nfl decimo. Nos autem donaco'es concessioneset con-
firmaco'esp'dc'as necnon concessionemdonaco'emet confirmaco'emquas
Walt'us fir Simonisde Wenhaw'estun p' cartam suam fecit Deo et eccrie
et Canonicis p'cic'isde toto illo tenemento quod ThisWill's de Redham
et This Rog's de Wymples Walt'us de CretyngeWill's Fareman Rob'tus
Hulfketelr et Ric'us le Do (sic) de Don'ewyco tenuerunt de ip'o Walt'o
fir Simonis in Villa de Wenhaw'estufi et Thuringtune cum homagiis
s'uiciis et onfibs aliis p'tin' ad ip'm Walt'um fir Simoniset heredessuos
spectantibs. Concessionemeciam quam, idem Walt'us fir, Simonis p'
eandem cartam sua fecit canonicis p'dc'is de redditu trium denarior'
annuatim quos Reginaldusde Monte sibi reddidit annuatim p' quadam
pecia t're quam tenuit de eo in villa de Wenhawestune Donaco'em eciam

4 Eustachii.
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concessionemet confirmaco'emquas Rog'us de Chedneip' cartam suä fecit
Deo eccl'ieet Canonicis p'dc'is de t'ra illa gum Basilia viclua tenuit de
ip'o in Ders'ham, Concessionemeciarn et confirmaco'emquas Will's de
Criketot p' cartam suamfecit Deo eccl'ieet Canonicisp'dc'is de octo acris
t're in Westletun et vna sum frumenti scd'm mensuramque h'et' in villa
Sc'i Eadmundi. Donaco'em eciamet concession6quas Galt'us p' cartam
suam fecit Deo et eccl'iep'dc'e ad opus Canonicor'p'dc'or' de sex acris in
Dere'sham. Concessioneineciamet confirmaco'emquas Dn's Nich'us de
Falsham Milesp' cartam suam fecit Deo eccl'ieet Canonicisp'dc'is de sex
aeriet're cum p'tin' in Dersham. Donaco'emeciam et concession-6quas
Hugo de Cressy p' cartam suam fecit Deo eccl'ieet Canonicis p'dc'is de
vna marcataredditus in Walb'tewic. Donaco'em eciam concessionem et
confirmaco'emquas Thomasde Hopetune p' cartam sud fecit Deo eccl'ie
et Canonicisp'dc'is de tota t'ra quam Domelin ,tenuit de ip'o Thoma in
Jokesford' et de s'uiciis eiusdem t're mill de decem denariis et duabs
gallinis et quadamop'aco'e vnius diei ad cibum eiusdem Domelin cum
om'ibs aliis p'tinenciis suis necnon quietam clamancid quam idem
Thomasp' eandemcartemsuam fecit Canonicisp'dc'is de ea'demDomelin.
et onfibs heredibs suis ab homagio p'dc'i Thome de Hopitune et ohm
heredum suor' cum om'ibscatallis suis * impp'm. Concessionemeciamet
confirmaceiemquas Rog'us f'it Thomede Hope-tub.p' cartalnsuamfecit Deo
eccl'ie et Canonicis p'dc'is de om'ibs donacOibset concessibnibs quas
p'dc'us Thomas pater suus fecit eisdem Canonicis de tota t'ra quam
Alanus fir Rog'i de Joke'ford' tenuit de ip'o Thoma pr'e suo scili't de
quatuor aerie de t'ra arabili et dimid' acm de prato et dimid' acra de
Mariscocum mesuagioet de ip'o Alano et Mab'ilia' c'um' toto sequelasua
quietis ab homagio p'de'i Rog'i vel heredumsuor sine om'i retenemento
sibi vel heredibs suis. Concession6eciam et contirmadiem quas idem
ROg'usp' eandemcartamsuam fecit Canonicis p'dc'is de tota t'ra quam
Domelin tenuit de pr'e suo in Jokeford' et homagioip'ius Domelincum
om'i sequela sua absq' om'i retenemento sibi vel heredibs suis.
Donaco'eni eciam .concessionem et confirmactieinquas Hubt'us de
Baauent p' cartd suam fecit Deo eccl'ie et Canonicisp'dc'is de vna acra
t're in villa de t Estune. Concessionemeciam et confirmaceiemquas
Michael de Baunent p' cartam suam fecit Deo eccl'ieet Canonieisp'dc'is
de vna :acra t're in eadem villa. Concessionemeciam donaciiein et
confirmacöemquas Galfr'us Cap' de Bulcamp' p' cartath suam fecit
canonicisp'dc'is de mesuagio et totb tenemento quod Thomas le Hopp'e
tenuit de ip'o in Bulcamp'cum homagioet om'i iure quod h'uit vel li'ere
debuit in p'dc'o tenemento. Remissionemeciamquam idem Galf'rus p'
eandem cartam suam fecit Canonicisp'dc'is de duobs denariis quos ii'dem
Canonicisolebant sibi annuatim reddere de mesuagio Hub't'i Coci et de
illis particulis marisci et p'ti in Bulcamp quas Aluredus de Bulcamp
tenuit de ip'o Gaffeo et de illa particula marisci quam Petrus
Parmentarius tenuit de eodem et de illa particula marisci quam Rog'us
Cocustenuit de eodemet de vna acra t're arabilis iuxta donya Thomele

* In perpetuum. f Easton Bavents.
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Hopp'e quam Petrus Permentarius tenuit de eodemet de duabs acris t're
int domiiBenedicti Alani Carpentarii'et Crucernquas idem Benedc'us
tenuit de et de vna acra t're in villa de Bulcamp' p'pinquiori fossato
Ranulf' de Bulcamp'et de dimid' acra marisci in Siremoret de tota parte
quam idem Galfr'us h'uit in mariscoqui appellat' Pochesfenmin a diuisa
de Brigge vsq' ad diuisamde Henham et a diuisa de Henham vsq' ad
Galchefordeslade. Concessiori6eciam et confirmacriemquas Ric'us de
Blumuilep' cartam suarn fecit Deo et b'e Marie et Canonicis p'dcis de
om'ibs t'ris et redditibs quos Galfr'us Cap' et p'decessoressui contulerunt
eisdemCanonicisde feodoip'ius Ric'i in villa de Bulcamp'. Concessionem
eciamet confirmadiemquas Will's fil' Walt'i de * Sadenefeld'p' cartam
suam fecit Deo eccl'ie et Canonicis p'dc'is de vna acra t're arabilis cum

que iacet iuxta Cimit'ium eccl'iede Thuritoft ex parte occidenti's
vna cum aduocaco'eeiusdem eccl'ie de Thuritori et de om'ibs t'ris et
possessionibsquas h'ent de feodoip'ius Wifi' in p'dc'a villa de Thuriton.
Concessionemeciamet confirmaco'emquas idem Will's p' alid cartam sua
fecit Deo eccl'ieet Canonicisp'dc'is de om'ibs t'ris et possessionibscum
om'ibs suis quas h'ent de feodo ip'ius in villa Thuriton.
Concessionemeciam et quietam clamancid quas Walt'us fir Will'i de
Sadenefeld' p' cartam suam fecit Deo eccl'ie et Canonicisp'dc'is de yna
acra t're cum in villa de Thuritoii iacente iuxta eccriam eiusdem
yille ex parte occidentali vna cum aduocaco'e eccl'ie eiusdem ville.
Donaco'emeciamconcessionemet confirmaco'emquas Pad'us de Cricketot
.p' certain suam fecit Deo eccl'ie ac. Canonicis p'dc'is de eccl'ia •de
Blifordia cum om'ibsp'tifl et obuencdibssuis et de particulasiluein eadem
villa que vocat' Pilchershegh' cum oraibs rebs ad p'dcam eccl'iam
p'tinentibs. Concessiones eciam et confirmacdes quas Hub'tus de
Criketot p' cartam suam fecit Deo eccl'ie et Canonicis p'dc'is •e eccria
de Bliford' et de om'ibs rebs ad eandem eccriam p'tinentibs tam in
decimis q'm in lib'is t'ris et aliis obuenco'ibs. Donacoem eciam
concessionem et confirmaco'emquas Will's fir Gileb'ti .p' cartam suam
fecit Deo eccl'ieet Canonicisp'dc'is de quinq' solidisde marcata redditus
quem Nich'us nepos suus tenuit de eo in t Rissemere. Concessionem
eciam donaco'emet confirmaco'emquasAlicia de Frostenden filia
de London p' cartam suam fecit Deo eccl'ieet Canonicisp'dc'is de redditu
quatuor solidor' in villa de Frostenden ratas h'entes et g'tas eas p',nob'
et heredibs neis quantu in nob' est dircis nob' in Xp'o Alex'o nunc
Priori et Canonicisloci p'dc'i ac eor' successoribsconcedim'et confirmam'
sicut carte p'dc'e r'onabilit' testant'. Mis testibs Ven'abilibs pfibs
t J. Elien' et §,S. London' Ep'is Hugone le Despenser Dn'o de
Glammorgan'Rob'to de Insula Thoma le Blount SenescalloHospicii nri
et aliis. Dat' p' manrinr'am apud Bernewelldecimooctauodie Februarii
anno regni nr'i decimo nono. Nos autem cartam p'dc'am de huiusmodi
donaco'ibsconcessionibsconfirmaco'ibsfranchesiislib'tatibs immunitatibs'

•
Shadingfield. • Exchequer, Lord Chancellorand Lord

t Rushmere. • Treasurer.
4:John Hotham, Chancellor of the § StephenGravesend.
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et priuilegllsminime reuocatis de auisathentoet assensu dn'or' sp'ualium
et temporaliu' ac Coitatis regni nr'i .Angl' in pAliamento n'ro apud
Westm' anno regni nr'i primo tento existen' approbam' ratificam' et
confirmam' p'ut carta p'dc'a r'onabilit' testat' et p'ut nunc Prior et
Canonici loci p'dc'i et eor' p'decessores donaco'ibs concessionibs con-
firmaco'ibsfranchesiis lib'tatibs immunitatibs et priuilegiis illis et ear'
qual't a temporeconfecco'iscarte p'dc'e semp' hactenus rönabilit' vsi sunt
et gauisi. T' R' apud Westm xxiiij die Maii.

Turning for a moment to a specimenof manorial
tyranny duringthe reign of EdwardI., we havean instruc-
tive item in the report of the Jury of the Hundred of
Blythingin the third year of that monarch. Amemberof
the noblehouseof De Valencewasat this time the lord of
the manor,and Hugh de Busseywashis bailiff. It appears
from the followingInquisitio, as recordedin the I?Otuli
Hundralorum, that a.wrongfuldistresshad beenleviedon
one of De Valence'stenants, whether freeholdor copyhold.
is not clear:—

" Item—(jurati) dicunt qd Hug. de Bussey ball's Dn'i Will'i de
1T61enc.apdBliburg. et alii ignoti venerunt ad domum unius lib'i ho'is
vidt Joh'is de Kyngeshaye. et ab eo injuste ceperunt iiij equos,iij boves,
j vaccamet xxx oyes et eos infugavtusq. ad aulam Dn'i Will'i de Valenc.
in Bliburg. tune tempis Dn'i. et eos ibi imprisonaverun't quousque
idem Johi? eosredem : de p'dico Hugon. p. 1. solid."

—The.terms of the verdict seemto indicate that the cattle
had beenremovedto a pound, covert, in spiteof the rule of
the commonlaw concerning distress on cattle; so that
Kyngeshayehad been put underpressureto pay the fifty
shillings,whichhe appearsto haverecoveredbythis action.
It is remarkablethat in this very year the Stat•te of West-
minsterI. materiallycheckedthe harshnessand tyranny of
the lords,enactingthat in caseof a lord not causing beasts

withholdenwithin the closeof his castleto be de-
• liveredto the sheriffor king's bailiff,the king shall cause

the said castleto be beatendownwithoutrecovery. •
The lapse of another centuryor two brings us to

the description of the•fine Church in which we are
assembled. The earliest bequest we findfor this objectis
that of John Greyse, who left 'twenty marks in 1442
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towards rebuilding the chancel. There are none after
1473; but the workmenhad not left the place by the
death of Henry VII., if we may judge at all by style,
•whichis decidedlylate Perpendicular. The ground plan
consistsof chancel,nave,aisleswith chapels,south porch,
westtower.

Beforewe passinto the Churchour attention is arrested
by the fine flint-workof the east end. Belowthe east
windoware the followingletters :—

All1J34C1:391411111-fR
The east gable is occupiedby a figure,now mutilated.

The'flyingbuttressoverthe door now constitutesthe onlx
important external feature of' the liorth aisle,which has
lost its battlement.

The tower,though it has not sufferedsomuchas other
parts of the Church,is hardly worthy of the magnificent
nave and aisles,and contrasts rather unfavourablywith its
neighboursat Southwoldand Walberswick.

In the chancelwe may observea blocked-uppiscina and
a tomb,under a Purbeckmarble canopybeariiagindentsof
three figuresin brass with scrolls,alleged by Suckling,on
the authorityof a MS. in possession of the late Rev. Sir
Ralph Blois,to havebeenraisedto the memoryof Sir John
Hopton,the founcterOfthe chantrywhich occupiesthe east
end of the north aisle. But I would direct your attention
primarilyto the roof,which,thoughof a late and depressed
characterand withouta breakbetweenchanceland nave, is
a fineinstanceof ornamentjudiciouslyapplied. Thoughthe
eyehas to traversethe great unbrokenlength of 127 feet;
yet, through the enrichmentof the timber with angels,
sacred monograms,bosses,and armorial bearings,there is
no sensationof weariness,and beforethe workof decayand
destructionhad commencedthe effectmust havebeenvery
striking. The intersectionsId the three longitudinalribs
of the roofwith the nine transverseribs affordedplaces for
fifty-four shields of arms,and as six more were probably
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added by the terminationsof the longitudinalribs in the
east wall and tower, there were sixty shields in the
nave, not half of whichnow remain. All the intersections
at the ridge-rib are occupiedby fine flower-bosses,each
supportingtwo angels bearingthe shields. Many of the
missingshieldsare to be found registeredin Davy's MSS.
in the BritishMuseum. They werefirst notedby one Mr.
Henry Sampson,Fellowof PembrokeCollege,Cambridge,
who visited this Church about 16 years after the great
Puritan havoc. Among the more remarkable of those
remainingwe may notice (reckoningfromthe east end) :—
On the 2nd rib Craven—Ar. a fess between 6 crosses

and 6th „5 fitch4egules.
Onthe 2nd rib—Swillington's shield with eleven quarter-,

ings,amongstwhich
Swillington—Ar. a chevr.az.
Rosse—Gu. a griffinrampantar.
Hopton (?)—Erm. 2 bars sa.
Spencer (?)—Ar.onabendsa.3martletsar.
Tiptoft—Ar. a -saltirear. gu.
Goswell—Barryof 6 gu.andor.a cantonar.
Wingfield (?)

On the 3rd rib—Barrangton—Ar.3 chevronsgu. and label
of 3 points.

Bacon of Baconsthorp—Ar. 3 swine
passant.

On the 5th rib—Kerdiston—Gu. a saltireengrailedar.
Ufford—Sa. a crossengr. or.

On the 6th rib—Mekilfielol,or Milketfield (of BlyLliford)--=
Ar. ona crossengr.sa. certain
changesnowindistinct.

Argentine (ofHalesworth)—Gu.3 coVered
cupsOr.

On the 8th rib—Cailly—Chequéegu. and ar. Over all a
fessermine.

Someof thesecoatsand othersarenotedby Mr. Sampson
as in the windows,,and " cut in stoneon the outsideof the
Churchin divers-places."
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In the aisle roofs the spandril spaceswere all occupied
with carvingat oncedelicateand bold,in a styleworthyof
buildingsof the period of the best GeometricalDecorated.
That the work,however,is of the Perpendicularperiodis
plainly'shown by the mostwesternspandril in the north
aisle. In the south aisle several corbels remain, in the
physiognomyof whichthe individualityis-so strong as to
lead us to supposethat they are portraits.

Fragments of painted glass yet remainin the windows.
In the Hopton chantry we may observea bishop with
crosierand book,and portionsof the namesof S. Paul, S.
Stephen,and the first andthird Bishopsof Dunwich--,Felix
and Boniface.
• In Davy's time (c. 1825) ,the southaislewindowswere
filledwith shieldscorrespondingto thosein the roof. Many
of thesehavedisappeared,but there yet remain (numbering
from the east) in (2) the well-knownTrinity shield, and
aboveit a figurebearing a cross on the head and a shield
withthe risingsun. In (4) a king with Saxoncrownbear-
ing a crosstau, and S. Etheldreda,or Audrey,foundressof
Ely, daughterof King Anna whowas killed at the tattle
of Blythburgh. In (5) the VirginMaryin a mantleof rich
crimson diapered, and a bodicewith a diaper containing
the letter 0.E. ; also the name of S. Matthew, ana an angel
with six wings. In the westwindowof this aisle,accord-
ing to Davy, there appears to have been a creed. He
recordsthesefragments,credoi . . . . in . .
sanctum . . . Thelast wordonlyremains.

The woodworkwhich is now in the chancel has been
recentlyremovedthither from the Hopton chantry at the
end of the north aisle, which was screenedoff from the
chancelproper,as was also that in the south aisle. The
screenwhich,with its coats of whitewash,welltypifiesthe
insolventconditionof the-benefice,extendedall acrossthe
Church. Wemay congratulateourselvesthat this fineseries
of figures,with their flowinglocks carefullyarranged and
beards of various cut, escapedthe fury of the Iconoclast,
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.

FrancisJessup,whovisitedthis Churchon April9th, 1644;
Beginningfromthe east there are on the north side—

S. Luke, with doctoralcap and book.
S. Andrew,with beardin six peaks.
S. Philip.
S. Bartholomew,with flayingknife.
S. Matthias,withaxe and book.

(6) Josephthe carpenter(?),with crosstau.
S. John the Baptist,with leatherngirdle.
S. Stephen,with napkin.

On the southside—
S. Thomas. (Staffor spear,nowbroken.)
S. Matthew,with purse.

, ,(3) S. Jamesthe Less,with fuller'sclub.
(4) S. Jude, with boat.
(5) S. James the elder,with staff and book, as on the

screenat Randworth.
S. Paul.
S. Peter.
S. John the Evangelist.

—Wemissin this seriesS. SimonZelotes,with his'fish.
There are also on the north side two otherfigures—an

Ecclesiasticgiving the benediction,and a Queen,probably
Etheldreda,in the dressusualaboutthe timeof the building
of the Church.

On the bench-endsin the north aisle there appearto
havebeen,amongstother subjects, the seven deadly sins,
of whichSlothand Gluttony are as little injured as their
antitypesin the world.

In the navethere are the figuresof husbandmensowing,'
treading in the seed,and taking up a sheafof corn.

The lectern, which has been engraved by Mr. J. H.
Parker, and the ancient alms'-boxare good representative
articlesof churchfurniture; but a more rare specimenof
the daysthat are gone is in the tower—the" Jack o',th'
Clock, apparentlya near relationof the Lan at Southwold,
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who stands with battle-axefin hand to givea chopat his
bell,as RichardII. says—

" My time
Runs posting on in Bolingbroke'sproud joy,
While I stand foolinghere, his Jack o' th' Clock."

The,exterior of the south aisle and porch presents an
instanceof the individualitywhichan architectof genius
could infuse into the Perpendidularstyle, even at a late
point of its existence. Thepinnaclesof the aisleare sur-
mountedwith figuresof animals;while the angles of the
porchbear two well-executedangels. Thegurgoyle-spouts
are bold; one of them, especially,being of surpassing
hideousness.

The battlement has a light and elegant effect,being
formedof circlescontainingquarrels,and presentsa resem-
blance to that at St. Mary's,Bungay,where,however,the
circlesare changedinto ellipses. Oneof the figures which
formerlysurmounteda pinnacle is now doing duty in the
meanerofficeof supportinga neighbouringhog-stye.

In 1528;Wolseyobtaineda grant of this Priory, with
those of Romboro',Felixtow,Bromehil,and Montjoye,by
bull of Pope ClementVII., for the purposeof foundinghis
collegeat Ipswich. This bull is of considerableinterest,
and I giveit entire from Pymer's Fmaera :—

A.D 1528.- An. 20 II. 8. Ex Origine.*

" Pro EodemCardinali, Bulla Suppressionis'Monasteriorumde Romboro,
Felixtow, Bromehil,Bliborow, and Montjoie. Registrata in Camera
Apostolicade Mandato ReverendissimiCardinalisSanctorum Quatuor.

B. MOLTA.
Clemens Episcopus Servus Servorum Dei, Dilecto Filio Thomce

Tituli Sanctoe Cecilice Presbitero Cardinali in Regno Anglice nostro
& ApostoliczeSedis Legato Salutem & ApostolicamBenedictionem.

CUmhodie per alias nostras Literas circUmspectioni tuce inkonasterio

per Priorem gubernati solito, Sancti Petri Ordinis Sancti Augmetini

Canonicorum Regularium in Villa Seu Oppido, de Ipswich Norwicensis
Dicecesissito Nomen Dignitatem Ordinem& Dependentias Supprimendi
& Extinguendi ac inibi Nomen Collegii imponendi, illidsque Fructus
Redditus & Proventus Collegioper Te Instituendo Applicandi & Appro-
priandi Licentiam & Facultatem. concesserimus,prout in illis plenius
continetur, Et quia, sicut accepimus Fructus Redditus & Proventus

" Rymer, Fcedera xiv, 240.
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dicti Monasteriilonge minores& tenuiores existant quam.pro Scholaribus
inibi Literarum Studio vacaredebentibus ad eorumAlimoniam& Susten-
tationem sufficiantsintque in Partibus illis infra scriptaMonasteria,quorum
Fructus Redditus & Possessiones,si in usus tam salutares (videlicet)
Religioni& Moribus multirm profuturos converterentur& applicarentur,
ex hoc profectb plures Personae Literarum Studio vacare volentes sus-.
tentari & Margaritam Scienti acquirere, qug,postea acquisith Regno
consulere ac Scienti'd & Virtute Fidelium atimarum Saluti prodesse
possent.:

Nos, de Circumspectionetua, quam Altissimus egregiisVirtutibus &
animi Dotibus plurimdm insignivit,& Prudentiam, ac Rerum Experien-
tiam in arduisl Negotiis experti sumus plenam in Domino fiduciam
obtinemus Motd proprio, non ad alicujus Nobis super hoc oblat
Petitionis Instantiam, sed de nostra mera Deliberationeac ex certa nostra
Scientiee& ApostoliczePotestatis plenitudine, eidem circumspectioni tuce
de Romboro de.Felixtow alias Fylstou ac de Bromehil prope Brandon-

fery necnon de Bliborow Montisgaudii alies Montjoy Sancti Benedicti•
& Sancti Augustini Ordinum respective dictae DicecesisMonasteria,per
Priores gubernari solita & in eorum singulis Nomina Dignitates Priora-
tuum ac Ordines& Dependentias,si ad hoc Carissimi in Christo Filii
nostri Henrici Anglice Regis Illustris, & Domini Ibunice ac Fidei
Defensoris accesseritAssensus penitds Supprimendi & Extinguendi, ac
Monasteriaipsa cum suis Juribus & Pertinentiis universis eidem collegio
perpetuOUniendi, ac Illorum Monachosac Canonicos& Personas ad alia
Loca sive Monasteria ejusdem vel alterius ordinis, prout Tibi melius
videbitur expedire;Transferendinecnon Monasteriorumsic Suppressorum
hujusmodi & unius cujusquesic suppressiFructus Redditus & Proventus
cujuscunque naturze ant qualitatis fuerint, sive sint Oblationes Decimm
aut Pensionesqucunque ratione Unionis Appropriationis,aut alio quo-
minque Jure speciali vel generali Prmscriptionis aut alius praedictis
MonasteriiSaut eorumalicui spectantes aut pertinentes, necnon omnia &
singula Monasteriorum prmdictorum Bona mobilia sive immobiia de
quorum omniumtam Bonorumextimatione quem Reddituum Fructuum
& Proventuum Monasteriorum'praedictorumvero annuo valore sumus
certiorati & hic pro expressis volumus haberi, Ex dicto Oollegioper To
in Villa sive Oppido de Ipswich Norwicensis Dicecesis hujusmodi
extruendo perpetub Applicandi & Appropriandi & cum omnibus suis
Privilegiis, Juribus, Dependiis, ac Appendentiis& Pertinentiis universis
pleno & Integro Jure ad Collegium predictum Transferendi, eidem
quoque EcclesiasParrochiales quoscunque dictis Monasteriis aut eorum
alicui unitas jam & appropriatas Uniendi similiter Annectendi & Appro-
priandi, prout Nos etiam potiofi pro Cautela in eventinni suppressionis
hujusmodi respective unimus appropriamus & Incorporamus, aliaque
denique omnia & singula, quaead Stabiliendam Confirmandam& per-
petuendam Bonorum Terrarum Fructuum Reddituum & Proventuum
praeclictorumMonasteriorum sic suppressorum Possessionem prcedicto
Collegio pacificein futuro Habendam & Tenendamnecessariavidebuntur
aut opportuna, per Pzenas & Censuras Ecclesiasticas& Alias quomodo-
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cainqUeFaciendi Statuendi & Exequendi Plenarn integram & liberam
Tenore Praesentium Licentiam concedimus & Facultatem, Istasque
Literas ad hoc extendimus & apliamus, non obstantibus nostra qua
voluimus,quod in Unionibus faciendisverus Annuus Valor tam Beneficii
Uniendi quam illius cui Unio fieri peteretur. & semper vocarentur
quorum interest ac aliis Apostolicis & BonmMemorimOttonis4 Ottoboni
olim in RegnoAnglimApostolicmSedis Legatorum in Provincialibus &
SinodalibusConciliiseditis generalibus yel specialibus Constitutionibus
& Ordinationibus, necnon Monasteriorum sive Ordinum prmdictarum
Juramento ConfirmationeApostolica vel quavis Firmitate alia roboratis
Statutis & Consuetudinibus, Privilegiis quoque & Indultis ac Literis
Apostolicisetianain forma BrevisMonasteriis & Ordinibus prmdictis vel
cuibuscunque Tenoribus& Formis etiam per modum Statuti & Ordina-
tionibus perpetuoruM& cum quibusvis etiam DerogatoriarumDerogatoriis
fortioribus & insolitis Clausulis ac initantibus & aliis Decretis, etiam
Motu simili & ex certa Scientia ac de ApostolicmPotestatis plenitndine,
etiam per Nos & Sedemeandemetiamiteratis vicibusconcessisconfirmatis
& innovatis, etiam si in illis caveatur expresse quod illis etiam per quas-
ciinque Literas Apostolicas nullatenus derogari possit, nisi in Literis
gumeis derogaresviderentur illorum omniumTenoresde verbo ad verbum
inserentur, & expresse appareret Romanum Pontificem illis .voluisse
derogare & causaurgens & sufficiensexpriinatur & aliis certis modis &
formis observatis, quibus omnibus, illorum Tenores, ac si de verbo ad
verbum inserti & formain illis tradita observata foret, Prmsentibus pro
expressishabentes, illis alia in suo roborepermansuris, hac vice duntaxat
specialiter & expressb,Mott Scientia & Potestate similibus, Derogamus
ac etiam quibuscumqueDefunctorum Testainentis ultimis Voluntatibus
Ordinationibus ant Dispositionibus, quacunque Auctoritate confirmatis
corroboratis& consolidatisat quibuscunque Pcenis & Censuris Ecclesias-
ticis communitis, super quorum minium Testamentorum ultimarum
Voluntatum Ordinationium & Dispositionum ea omnia & singula
& illorum.Tenores pro hic expressis& recitatis habentes Immutatione
.Alteratione& in Usum prmdictumconversi6ne& Translatione specialiter
and expresse Motii & Scientia sirniibus Dispensamus, ac specialiter
quacaimqueAllegationede.non expressovero Valore Bonorum aut Annui
Reddites Monasteriorum pmdictorum in Litteris nostrus prmtextu
alicujus Constitutionisinde editm Curiaevenostrw Still cut alias requisito
& inserendoCaeterisquecontrariisquibusciimque,

Nulli ergo omnino Hominum bowl hanc Paginam nostrarum Con-
cessionis,Unionis, Appropriationis, Incorporationis Extensionis,Amplia- .•
tionis, Derogationis,& Dispensationisinfringere&c.

Dat in Vrbe Veteri Anno Incarnationis, Dominicee Millesimo
QuingentesimoVigesimooctavo,Pridie Id. Mail Pontificates nostri Anne
Qninto. .

Super plicam,
HEN. DE' BUSSEYO,

Sub Sigillo plumbeopendentea filo sericisflavi rubeiguecolorum.

CLEMENS PAPA SEPTIMUS,
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The Cardinal's fall arrested that of the Priory, and
affordedthe last Prior (John Righton) an opportunityof
obtaining soine ready cash by grantinga lease for ninety-
nineyearsto RichardFreston,Esq.,of Mendham,"Bliburgh
Abeneficimcum capellaWalberswick." The lease is signed
by John Bakeras Wellas by the Prior, and his is the only
nameBlomefieldhas thought worthyof record. Five years
after this transaction,Rightonand hissmallOnvent resigned
the Priory into the Kings hands,and it was grantedto Sir
Arthur Hopton.

Sincethat time the processof decayand destructionhas
been steady. On April 9th, 1644, William 'Dowsing's
deputyvisitedthe place. He notes " 20 superstitious pic-
tures—one on the outsideof the Church; 2 crosses—one
on the porch,&another on the steeple; & 20 cherubimsto
be broken down in the chm-chand chancel; & I brake
down3 orate pro animabus: and gaveorderto take down
200 more Pictureswithin 8 days."

All Puritans were not equally tinctured with a spirit of
barbarous iconoclasm. Mr. Henry Sampson,to whomwe
are indebted for valuable notes on the Church, was
one of the ejectedin 1662. Amonglater visitorswasthat

" Fine, fat, fodgelwight,
Of stature short, but genius bright "

—Captain Grose. I have already referred to the sketch
madefor his workby Mr.P. Sandby.

At the presentday, whichhas seen the restorationof so
many of the housesof God in our land, the conditionof.
Blythburgh is a sore scandal. Here is one of the finest
Churchesin Suffolk,in a placeof historic note, and snr-
rouilded'by fair estates,shornof its architecturalornaments
and reducedto the loweStpoint of squalor; the nave.filled
with rickety,pewsof the.meanestdeal; the windows,many
of them blockedup with red brick and plaster; the flooring
looseand broken; and the whole.plentifullysmearedwith
whitewash,whichdosewas being administeredat the time
of one Ofmy visits by workmenwith caps on their heads
and j)ipes in their mouths.

VOL. IV,
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'
We have " sounded the very base-string of humility."' .

•Perhaps the placing of a new organ in the Church in' -1370.
may be the beginning of brighter days. t., •The engravings which illustrate this paper have:,been
made .fromdrawings kindly furnished by Mr. H. Watling,
of Stonham. In Plate I. (1) and (2) are poppy-heads':from,

, the north aisle ; (3) and (5), figures now in the chancel,
removed from the Hopton chantry ; (4) is the alms:box.
Plate II. represents a portion of the south aisle parapet:•

J. J. RO&.

[The members are indebted to the kindness of Mr. H.
Watling, of Stonham ,Earl, who, while these sheets :were
passing through the press, prepared drawings on a reduced
scale from tracings taken by himself from the stained 'glaiss
still remaining at Blythburgh. With great liberality
Mr. Watling has presented to the Society hand-cofoyied
copiesof these faithfully-executed drawings, in oidekthat
members may for themselves colour the tracings after:the
originals. These coloured copies will be. found in' .the
Collectionof Suffolk IllUstrations at the Museum.—Eb.]:

Since Mr. Raven's paper upon BlyLhburghhas ,been in
type, I have met with the followingletter addressed to Sir.
William Betham. The letter will be found amon0he
Davy 'MSS. in the British Museum at the end Of.,;a•
volume of ." Church Notes," collected by • Sir William.,
Betham, and was addressed to him by some relatiVe,
initials I have unfortunately omitted to record. The nO6es
are by the writer of the letter.—E. M. D. .
Extract from a letter addressed to Sir William Bethanj,:

May 6, 1821.
BLYTHBURGH.

On irisiting this church lately we observeda large chest strongly boun'd
with iron. The sexton opened the lid, when it appeared to be half full


